

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.29,31-32,33,34,35 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2570-2576/2005 and I.A.Nos 2,3 & 4 in SLP(C) No.18165/2005

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANNAPURANA DEVI (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A.No.29 appln(s) for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs of deceased respondent no.3 in SLP(C) 2574/2005)

I.A.Nos 31-32 appln(s) for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs of deceased respondent no.1 in SLP(C) 2572/2005 and Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 in SLP(C) 2575/2005)

I.A.No. 33: With appln(s) for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs No.(ii)of deceased respondent no.6 in SLP(C) 2575/2005)

I.A.No. 34 : appln(s) for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs of deceased respondent no.4 (iv) in SLP(C) 2574/2005)

I.A.No.35 appln(s) for c/delay in filing appln. For substitution of deceased respondent no.4 (iv) in SLP(C) 2574/2005)

I.A.No.2 appln(s) for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs of deceased respondent no.7 in SLP(C) 18165/2005)

I.A.No.3 appln(s) for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs of deceased respondent no.8 in SLP(C) 18165/2005)

I.A.No.4 appln(s) for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs of deceased Husband (L.R.No.1) of deceased respondent no.8 in SLP(C) 18165/2005)
(WITH OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 30/09/2010 These Applications were called on for hearing today.

-2-

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDKAM SHARMA
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Y.P. Mahajan,Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Hiren Dasan,Adv.
Mr.Dhirendra Kr.Mishra,Adv.
Mrs Sarla Chandra,Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

These are applications filed by the petitioners praying for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased respondents mentioned in the respective applications.

Separate applications have also been filed praying for condonation of delay in filing the said applications. The delay in filing the applications is considerable. For the reasons stated in the applications, the delay is condoned but subject to the condition of payment of cost Rs.5,000/- which shall be paid to the Supreme Court Employees Mutual Welfare Fund within three weeks.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties on the applications for substitution. For the reasons stated in the said applications, all the applications are allowed. Legal representatives of the deceased respondents are directed to be brought on record.

(KUSUM SYAL)
SR.P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER