

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NOS. 2570-2576 OF 2005

UNION OF INDIA

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ANNAPURANA DEVI (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 14818-14819 OF 2005

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 18165 OF 2005

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 18660-18662 OF 2005

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 18741-18743 OF 2005

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 12691 OF 2006

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 775 OF 2007

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 5149 OF 2007

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2185-2186 OF 2011

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO. 10450-10464 OF 2013

O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Charanjeet Kaur
Date: 2015.04.24

1.

17:39:19 IST

Reason: The issues raised in these special leave

petitions and civil appeals are squarely covered by

2

the decision of this Court in Dilawar Singh & Ors.

vs. Union of India & Ors., as reported in (2010) 14

SCC 357.

2. Therefore, following the observations made in

the case of Dilawar Singh (supra), these special

leave petitions and civil appeals are also disposed

of in the same terms, directions and observations.

Ordered accordingly.

.....CJI.
[H.L. DATTU]

.....J.
[S.A.BOBDE]

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

NEW DELHI,
APRIL 21, 2015.
ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 2570-2576/2005

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated
04/09/2001 in FMA No. 254-259/1994 and FMA No. 117/1994 passed
by the High Court Of Calcutta)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANNAPURANA DEVI (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in
refiling SLP and office report)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 14818-14819/2005
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Interim Relief
and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18165/2005
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18660-18662/2005
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18741-18743/2005
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Interim Relief
and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 12691/2006
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Interim Relief)

C.A. No. 775/2007
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5149/2007
(With appln.(s) for stay and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing
SLP)

C.A. No. 2185-2186/2011

SLP(C) No. 10450-10464/2013
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and appln.(s) for
c/delay in refiling SLP and Office Report)

for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chiraranjan Addey, Adv.

Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.
Mr. Harish Dasan, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ananda Jyoti Das Gupta, Adv.
Mr. A.S. Shastri, Adv.

Mrs Sarla Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Pijush K Roy, Adv.
Ms. Kakali Roy, Adv.
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. V.C. Mahajan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.
Mr. S.M. Sarin, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Sarin, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Deep Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sarin, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Rajan K Chourasia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

3

Following the observations made in the case of Dilawar Singh (supra), the special leave petitions and the civil appeals are disposed of in the same terms, directions and observations.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]