

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On: 21.04.2015

COURT No.:

ITEM No.:

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NoS.
2570-2576, 18165 & 14818-14819 OF 2005**

(With Prayer For Interim-Relief)

UNION OF INDIA

... PETITIONER

Versus

ANNAPURNA DEVI (D) BY LRS. & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

In these matters, short point involved is whether the Arbitrator while enhancing the compensation can also award Solatium under the Requisition and Acquisition of Immovable Property Act, 1952.

It is submitted that CA 6658 of 2003 mentioned in the list of dates as involving the identical point has been dismissed vide order dated 30.04.2009 by Hon'ble Markandey Katjuand D.L. Dattu, JJ (Copy of order is enclosed).

The Special Leave Petitions above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.03.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"List these matters on 29th April,
2014."***

The service position in each of the matter is as under:

SLP(C) No. 2570 of 2005:-

There are 2 respondents in the matter. Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of both the respondents and has also filed Counter-Affidavit and the same has been included in paper books.

SLP(C) No. 2571 of 2005:-

There was sole respondent in the matter and he has died. His Lrs Nos.(i) to (v) have been brought on record vide Court's Order dated 28th January, 2005. The service of notice is complete on all the Lrs. But none has entered appearance, so far.

SLP(C) No. 2572 of 2005:-

The sole original respondent in the matter has died and his sole Lr has been brought on record vide Court's Order dated 30th September, 2010. The service of notice of motions is complete on the sole Lr., But he has not entered appearance, so far.

SLP(C) No. 2573 of 2005:-

There are 13 respondents in the matter. The service of notice is complete on all the respondents, but none has entered appearance, so far.

SLP(C) No. 2574 of 2005:-

There are 10 respondents in the matter. The service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1, 1A, 1B, 2, 4(i) to 4(v), 5, 6, 7A, 7B, 7C and 8 to 10. Respondent No.3 has died and his Lrs have been brought on record vide Court's order dated 30th September, 2010. All the Lrs. Have been duly served by chamber summons but none has entered appearance, so far.

SLP(C) No. 2575 of 2005:-

There are 6 respondents in the matter. The service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 2 to 4. Respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 6 have died and their Lrs. have been brought on record vide Court's Order dated 30th September, 2010. All the Lrs. have been duly served by notice of motions, but none has entered appearance, so far.

SLP(C) No. 2576 of 2005:-

There are 3 respondents in the matter. Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of all the respondents, but she has not filed Counter-Affidavit, so far.

SLP(C) No. 18165 of 2005:-

There are 8 respondents in the matter. Mr. Chira Ranjan Addy, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and has also filed Counter-Affidavit and the same has been included in paper books. Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 have been died and their Lrs have been brought on record vide Court's Order dated 30th September, 2010. Lr. No. 1 of deceased respondent No. 8 has also filed and his Lrs have also brought on record vide Court's Order dated 30th September, 2010. The service of chamber summons is complete on all the Lrs. But none has entered their appearance, so far.

SLP(C) No. 14818-819 of 2005:-

There are 5 respondents in the matter. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of all the respondents and has also filed Counter-Affidavit and the same has been circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16th day of April, 2015.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to:- Mr. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Advocate
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate